

**VINSYS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
CONSULTANCY L.L.C.**

Auditor's Report & Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2023

Table of Contents

Page

Director's Report	1
Independent Auditors' Report	2 - 4
Statement of Financial Position	5
Statement of Comprehensive Income	6
Statement of Changes in Equity	7
Statement of Cash Flows	8
Notes to the Financial Statements	9 - 21

Directors' report

The directors of VINSYS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANCY L.L.C are pleased to submit their report for the year ended March 31, 2023.

1 Review of activities

The principal activity of the Company as per commercial license is Professional & Management Development Training, Computer Training and Management Consultancies

The operating results and financial position of the Company are fully set out in the attached financial statements. The financial results of the Company in the current year is set out below:

	2023	2022
	..AED..	
Total turnover for the year	12,143,821	11,818,636
Profit for the year	1,784,450	1,049,909

2 Manager

The management and control is vested with Mr. Imran Khan Athaullah Athaullah.

3 Auditors

Real Time Auditing of Accounts L.L.C. were appointed as auditors of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2023 and being eligible, have offered themselves for re-appointment.

The financial statements for the year were approved and signed by:



Authorized Signatory

Dubai, U.A.E.

May 26, 2023

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS
OF VINSYS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANCY L.L.C.**

Report on the audit of the special purpose financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying special purpose financial statements of M/s. VINSYS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANCY L.L.C., Dubai - United Arab Emirates ("Entity") which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2023, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows for the period from April 01, 2022 to March 31, 2023, and notes to the special purpose financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying special purpose financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Entity as at March 31, 2023, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the period then ended in accordance with the policies of the management.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the special purpose financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the requirements of Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants, issued by International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA) together with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the special purpose financial statements and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of management for the special purpose financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the special purpose financial statements in accordance with management policies, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of special purpose financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the special purpose financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Entity or to cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The management is responsible for overseeing the Entity's financial reporting process.



**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS
OF VINSYS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANCY L.L.C. (Continued)**

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the special purpose financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the special purpose financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these special purpose financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the special purpose financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the special purpose financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the special purpose financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the special purpose financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS
OF VINSYS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANCY L.L.C. (Continued)**

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

We further confirm that,

- 1 We have obtained all the information and explanations which we consider necessary for our audit.
- 2 The special purpose financial statements have been prepared and comply in all material respects with the applicable provisions of the above mentioned law and the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Entity.
- 3 Proper books of accounts have been maintained by the Entity.
- 4 The Entity has not made any investments in shares and stocks during the period ended March 31, 2023.
- 5 Note 11 to the special purpose financial statements reflects the disclosures relating to material related party transactions and the terms under which they were conducted.
- 6 Based on the information that has been made available to us nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Entity has contravened, during the financial period ended, any of the applicable provisions of the above mentioned law or the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Entity, which would materially affect its activities or its financial position as at March 31, 2023.



Real Time Auditing of Accounts L.L.C.
Mahmood Ahmed Mohamed Siddiq
Registration number: 1024
Dubai - United Arab Emirates
May 31, 2023

VINSYS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANCY LLC
Statement of financial position as on March 31, 2023

	Notes	2023	2022
		..AED..	
ASSETS			
Non-current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5	204,050	255,062
		<u>204,050</u>	<u>255,062</u>
Current Assets			
Trade and other receivables	6	3,118,788	2,728,726
Advances, deposits and prepayments	7	399,464	195,935
Due from related party	11	100,000	-
Cash and cash equivalents	8	688,680	138,512
		<u>4,306,932</u>	<u>3,063,173</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u><u>4,510,982</u></u>	<u><u>3,318,235</u></u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Share capital	9	100,000	100,000
Capital investment		100,000	-
Retained earnings		2,972,138	1,187,688
Shareholder's current account		(1,287,688)	1,166,555
Total equity		<u>1,884,450</u>	<u>2,454,243</u>
LIABILITIES			
Non Current Liabilities			
Non current portion of long term loan	10	619,751	-
		<u>619,751</u>	<u>-</u>
Current Liabilities			
Current portion of long term loan	10	227,741	-
Due to related party	11	1,233,103	-
Trade and other payables	12	545,937	863,992
		<u>2,006,781</u>	<u>863,992</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u><u>4,510,982</u></u>	<u><u>3,318,235</u></u>

The financial statements on the pages 4 to 21 were approved on May 26, 2023 and signed on behalf of the entity, by:





Authorized Signatory

Dubai, U.A.E.

May 26, 2023

The accompanying notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.



VINSYS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANCY L.L.C
Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2023

	Notes	2023	2022
		..AED..	
Revenue	13	12,143,821	11,818,636
Cost of revenue	14	(3,761,833)	(4,571,858)
Gross profit/(loss)		8,381,988	7,246,778
Administrative and general expenses	15	(6,572,538)	(6,117,665)
Financial charges	16	(25,000)	(79,257)
Profit for the year		1,784,450	1,049,856
Other comprehensive income		-	53
Total comprehensive income for the year		1,784,450	1,049,909

The financial statements on the pages 4 to 21 were approved on May 26, 2023 and signed on behalf of the entity, by:




Authorized Signatory

Dubai, U.A.E.

May 26, 2023

The accompanying notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.



VINSYS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANCY L.L.C

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended March 31, 2023

	Share capital	Capital Investment	Retained Earnings	Shareholders' Current Account	Total Equity
Balance as on Apr 01, 2021	100,000	-	137,779	1,890,903	2,128,682
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	1,049,909	-	1,049,909
Net movement during the year	-	-	-	(724,348)	(724,348)
Balance as on Mar 31, 2022	100,000	-	1,187,688	1,166,555	2,454,243
Capital invested by shareholders	-	100,000	-	-	100,000
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	1,784,450	-	1,784,450
Net movement during the year	-	-	-	(2,454,243)	(2,454,243)
Balance as on Mar 31, 2023	100,000	100,000	2,972,138	(1,287,688)	1,884,450

The accompanying notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.



VINSYS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANCY L.L.C
Statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2023

	Notes	2023	2022
		..AED..	
Cash flows from operations			
Net profit for the year		1,784,450	1,049,909
Adjustment for:			
Depreciation	5	51,012	63,765
		<u>1,835,462</u>	<u>1,113,674</u>
Changes in working capital			
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables	6	(390,062)	(627,879)
(Increase)/decrease in advances, deposits and prepayments	7	(203,529)	(26,105)
(Increase)/decrease in due from related party	11	(100,000)	-
Increase/(decrease) in due to related party	11	1,233,103	-
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables	12	(318,055)	(7,877)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities		<u>2,056,919</u>	<u>451,813</u>
Investing activities			
Addition in property plant and equipment	5	-	(89,646)
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities		<u>-</u>	<u>(89,646)</u>
Financing activities			
Change in shareholder's current account		(2,454,243)	(724,348)
Capital invested by shareholders		100,000	-
Long term loan obtained	10	847,492	-
Net cash generated from financing activities		<u>(1,506,751)</u>	<u>(724,348)</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		550,168	(362,181)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		138,512	500,693
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	8	<u>688,680</u>	<u>138,512</u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.



1 Legal status and nature of operations

- a VINSYS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANCY L.L.C was incorporated on April 29, 2013 and operates as a Limited Liability Company - Single Owner(LLC - SO) under license no. 687833 issued by the Department of Economy and Tourism Authority, Dubai, U.A.E.
- b The principal activity of the Company as per commercial license is Professional & Management Development Training, Computer Training and Management Consultancies
- c The registered office of the Company is located at P.O.Box no. 213279, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.
- d The management and control is vested with Mr. Imran Khan Athaullah Athaullah.

2 Statement of compliance

These financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the policies of the management.

These financial statements of the Company have been prepared for reporting to the shareholders of the Company in India and does not serve any other purpose specially in U.A.E.

3 Standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards

3.1 Standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards that are effective in 2019

IFRS 16 Leases - New (effective for accounting period beginning on or after January 1, 2019)

Impact of new standards

The International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) has published a new standard, IFRS 16 'Leases'. The new standard brings most leases on-balance sheet for lessees under a single model, eliminating the distinction between operating and finance leases. Lessor accounting however remains largely unchanged and the distinction between operating and finance leases is retained. IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 'Leases' and related interpretations and is effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, with earlier adoption permitted if IFRS 15 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers' has also been applied.

The application of the standards allows modified retrospective approach, with the cumulative effect of adopting IFRS 16 being recognized in equity as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings for the current period. Prior periods do not need to be restated under this approach.

The management has assessed that the adoption of this new Standard has no impact on the financial statements of the company.

3.2 Standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the Company

At the reporting date of these financial statements, several new, but not yet effective, Standards, amendments to existing Standards, and Interpretations have been published by the IASB. These Standards, amendments or Interpretations have not been adopted early by the Company. Management anticipates that all relevant pronouncements will be adopted for the first period beginning on or after the effective date of the pronouncement.



4 Summary of significant accounting policies**4.1 Overall consideration**

These financial statements have been prepared using the measurement bases specified by IFRS for each type of asset, liability, surplus and expense. The measurement basis are more fully described in the accounting policies below.

4.2 Foreign currency**Functional and presentation currency**

These financial statements are presented in United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED), which is the Company's functional and reporting currency.

Foreign currency transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency, using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions (spot exchange rate). Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the remeasurement of monetary items denominated in foreign currency at year-end exchange rates are recognized in profit or loss.

4.3 Property and equipment

Property and equipment are initially recognized at acquisition cost, including any costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Company's management.

Property and equipment are subsequently measured using the cost model, cost less subsequent depreciation and impairment losses.

Material residual value estimates and estimates of useful life are updated as required, but at least annually, whether or not the asset is revalued.

Gains or losses arising on the disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined as the difference between the disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the assets and are recognized in profit or loss within 'other income/(expense) - net'.

4.4 Impairment testing of non-financial assets

For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are largely independent cash inflows (cash-generating units). As a result, some assets are tested individually for impairment and some are tested at cash-generating unit level.

Individual assets or cash-generating units are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's or cash-generating unit's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value-in-use. To determine the value-in-use, management estimates expected future cash flows from each cash-generating unit and determines a suitable interest rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. The data used for impairment testing procedures are directly linked to the Company's latest approved budget, adjusted as necessary to exclude the effects of future reorganisations and asset enhancements. Discount factors are determined individually for each cash-generating unit and reflect their respective risk profiles, such as market and asset-specific risks factors.

Impairment losses for cash-generating units reduce first the carrying amount of any goodwill (if any) allocated to that cash-generating unit. Any remaining impairment loss is charged pro rata to the other assets in the cash-generating unit. All assets are subsequently reassessed for indications that an impairment loss previously recognized may no longer exist. An impairment charge is reversed if the cash-generating unit's recoverable amount exceeds its carrying amount.



4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**4.5 Financial instruments****Recognition, initial measurement and derecognition**

All financial assets are recognised on trade date when the purchase of a financial asset is made under contract whose terms require delivery of the financial asset within the timeframe established by the market concerned. Financial assets are initially measured at cost, plus transaction costs, except for those financial assets classified as at fair value through other comprehensive income or profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value. All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortized cost or fair value.

The fair value of financial instruments that are actively traded in organized financial markets is determined by reference to quoted market bid prices for assets and offer prices for liabilities, at the close of business on the reporting date. If quoted market prices are not available, reference can also be made to broker or dealer price quotations.

The fair value of floating rate and overnight deposits with credit institutions is their carrying value. The carrying value is the cost of the deposit and accrued interest.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities is described below.

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified and measured at amortized cost, Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) or Fair Value through Profit and Loss (FVTPL).

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and profit on the principal amount outstanding.

In addition, on initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Business model assessment

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of a business model in which an asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed, and information is provided to management.

Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and profit

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Profit' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic financing risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and profit, the Company considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition.

Reclassifications

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except in the period after the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets.



4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**4.5 Financial instruments (continued)****Impairment**

The Company recognizes allowance for impairment for expected credit losses (ECL) on financial assets measured at amortized cost and commitments issued.

The Company measures allowance for impairment at an amount equal to lifetime ECL, except for those financial instruments on which credit risk has not increased significantly since their initial recognition, in which case 12-month ECL is measured.

Measurement of ECL

ECL are probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. They are measured as follows:

- financial assets that are not credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive).
- financial assets that are credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the difference between the gross carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows;
- undrawn finance commitments: as the present value of the difference between the contractual cash flows that are due to the Company if the commitment is drawn down and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive.

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortized cost. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Write-off

Assets carried at amortized cost and debt securities at FVOCI are written off (either partially or in full) when there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Company has exhausted all legal and remedial efforts to recover from the customers. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

Presentation of impairment

Loss allowance for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset (or, when applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognized when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired,
- The Company retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement,
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.



4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**4.5 Financial instruments (continued)****Derecognition of financial assets (continued)**

When the Company has transferred its right to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement in the asset. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Any cumulative gain/loss recognised in OCI in respect of equity investment securities designated as FVOCI is not recognised in profit or loss account on derecognition of such securities.

The carrying amounts of Company's financial assets carried at amortized cost/cost and non-financial assets, except for deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the assets' recoverable amounts are estimated.

Non-financial assets

Non-financial assets, other than deferred taxes, are assessed at each reporting date for any indications of impairment. The recoverable amount of non-financial assets is the greater of their fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. An impairment loss is recognised when the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount.

All impairment losses in respect of non-financial assets are recognised in profit or loss and reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. Any impairment loss is only reversed to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

Financial liabilities

The Company's financial liability includes other payables and amount due to a related party. Such a financial liability is recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, this financial liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial.

Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position only when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

4.6 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are items, which are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash on hand and balance in bank accounts and are initially and subsequently recorded at fair value.

For purpose of the statement of cash flows, all cash and bank balances are considered to be cash and cash equivalents.



4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**4.7 Provisions and contingent liabilities**

Provisions are recognized when present obligations as a result of a past event will probably lead to an outflow of economic resources from the Company and amounts can be estimated reliably.

Timing or amount of the outflow may still be uncertain. A present obligation arises from the presence of a legal or constructive commitment that has resulted from past events. Provisions are not recognized for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties associated with the present obligation. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. Provisions are discounted to their present values, where the time value of money is material. Any reimbursement that the Company can be virtually certain to collect from a third party with respect to the obligation is recognized as a separate asset. However, this asset may not exceed the amount of the related provision. All provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. In those cases, where the possible outflow of economic resources as a result of present obligations is considered improbable or remote, no liability is recognized.

4.8 Leases - Accounting policy applicable from 1 January 2019**Company as a lessee**

For any new contracts entered into on or after 1 January 2019, the Company considers whether a contract is, or contains a lease. A lease is defined as 'a contract, or part of a contract, that conveys the right to use an asset (the underlying asset) for a period of time in exchange for consideration'.

To apply this definition the Company assesses whether the contract meets three key evaluations which are whether:

Contract contains an identified asset, which is either explicitly identified in the contract or implicitly specified by being identified at the time the asset is made available to the Company.

Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the identified asset throughout the period of use, considering its rights within the defined scope of the contract.

Company has the right to direct the use of the identified asset throughout the period of use. The Company assess whether it has the right to direct 'how and for what purpose' the asset is used throughout the period of use.

Initial recognition

At lease commencement date, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability on the balance sheet. The right of-use asset is measured at cost, which is made up of the initial measurement of the lease liability, any initial direct costs incurred by the Company, an estimate of any costs to dismantle and remove the asset at the end of the lease, and any lease payments made in advance of the lease commencement date (net of any incentives received).

The Company depreciates the right-of-use assets on a straight-line basis from the lease commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The Company also assesses the right-of-use asset for impairment when such indicators exist.

At the commencement date, the Company measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments unpaid at that date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease if that rate is readily available or the Company's incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are made up of fixed payments (including in substance fixed), variable payments based on an index or rate, amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee and payments arising from options reasonably certain to be exercised.



4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**4.8 Leases - Accounting policy applicable from 1 January 2019 (continued)****Initial recognition (continued)**

Subsequent to initial measurement, the liability is reduced for payments made and increased for interest. It is remeasured to reflect any reassessment or modification, or if there are changes in in-substance fixed payments.

When the lease liability is remeasured, the corresponding adjustment is reflected in the right-of-use asset, or profit and loss if the right-of-use asset is already reduced to zero.

The Company has elected to account for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets using the practical expedients. Instead of recognizing a right-of-use asset and lease liability, the payments in relation to these are recognised as an expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

On the statement of financial position, right-of-use assets have been included in property, plant and equipment and lease liabilities have been included in trade and other payables.

The Company as a lessor

As a lessor the Company classifies its leases as either operating or finance leases.

A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset, and classified as an operating lease if it does not.

4.9 Revenue

Revenue is measured by reference to the fair value of consideration received or receivable, excluding rebates, and trade discounts.

The Company applies the revenue recognition criteria set out below to each separately identifiable component of the sales transaction in order to reflect the substance of the transaction. The consideration received from these multiple-component transactions is allocated to each separately identifiable component in proportion to its relative fair value.

Revenue is recognized when the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, collection is probable, the costs incurred or to be incurred can be measured reliably, and when the criteria for each of the Company's different activities have been met. These activity-specific recognition criteria are described below.

4.10 Operating expenses

Operating expenses are recognized in profit or loss upon utilization of the service or at the date of their origin.

4.11 Significant management judgement in applying accounting policies

When preparing the financial statements, management undertakes a number of judgements, estimates and assumptions about the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

The following are significant management judgements in applying the accounting policies of the Company that have the most significant effect on the financial statements.

Provision for doubtful debts

The Company assesses its trade receivables for impairment at each reporting date. In determining whether an impairment loss should be recorded in the profit or loss, the Company makes judgements as to whether there is observable data indicating a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from a financial asset.

The impairment for trade receivables is calculated on an individual customer basis, based on historical loss ratios, adjusted for industry specific economic conditions and other indicators present at the reporting date that correlate with defaults on the individual customers.



4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

4.11 Significant management judgement in applying accounting policies (continued)

Contract revenue

The stage of completion of any contract is assessed by management by taking into consideration all information available at the reporting date. In this process management exercises significant judgement about milestones, actual work performed and the estimated costs to complete the work.

4.12 Estimation uncertainty

Information about estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below. Actual results may be substantially different.

Impairment of non-financial assets

An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's or cash-generating unit's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. To determine the recoverable amount, management estimates expected future cash flows from each cash-generating unit and determines a suitable interest rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows.

In the process of measuring expected future cash flows management makes assumptions about future operating results. These assumptions relate to future events and circumstances. The actual results may vary, and may cause significant adjustments to the Company's assets within the next financial year.

In most cases, determining the applicable discount rate involves estimating the appropriate adjustment to market risk and the appropriate adjustment to asset-specific risk factors.

Contract revenue

Recognized amounts of contract revenues and related receivables reflect management's best estimate of each contract's outcome and stage of completion. This includes the assessment of the profitability of on-going contracts. For more complex contracts in particular, costs to complete and contract profitability are subject to significant estimation uncertainty.

Allowance for doubtful debts

An allowance for doubtful debts is determined using a combination of factors to ensure that the accounts receivable are not overstated due to un-collectability. The allowance for doubtful debts for all customers is based on a variety of factors, including the overall quality and aging of the receivables, continuing credit evaluation of customers' financial conditions and collateral requirements for customers in certain circumstances. Being dependent on aforementioned future event it is susceptible to change.

Useful life of depreciable assets

Management reviews the useful lives of depreciable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets to the groups. Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technical obsolescence that may change the utility of certain software and IT equipment.



5 Property, plant and equipment

	Furniture & Fixtures	Total
	..AED..	
<u>Cost</u>		
Balance as on Mar 31, 2022	596,283	596,283
Additions/(disposals) during the year	-	-
Balance as on Mar 31, 2023	596,283	596,283
<u>Depreciation</u>		
Balance as on Mar 31, 2022	341,221	341,221
Charge for the year	51,012	51,012
Balance as on Mar 31, 2023	392,233	392,233
W.D.V as on Mar 31, 2023	204,050	204,050
W.D.V as on Mar 31, 2022	255,062	255,062



VINSYS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANCY L.L.C

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

	Notes	2023	2022
		..AED..	
6 Trade receivables			
Trade receivables		3,118,788	2,728,726
		<u>3,118,788</u>	<u>2,728,726</u>
7 Advances, deposits and prepayments			
Deposits		304,874	183,245
Prepaid expenses		26,916	12,690
Advances for expenses		67,674	-
		<u>399,464</u>	<u>195,935</u>
8 Cash and cash equivalents			
Cash in hand		90,980	-
Cash at bank		597,700	138,512
		<u>688,680</u>	<u>138,512</u>
9 Share Capital			
The company's share capital comprise of 1,000 share of AED 100. Shareholding is as under:			
Name	% age	Number of Shares	Value
M/s Vinsys Information Technology Consultancy LLC	100%	1,000	100,000
	100%	1,000	100,000
10 Long term loan			
Non current portion of long term loan		619,751	-
Current portion of long term loan		227,741	-
		<u>847,492</u>	<u>-</u>
11 Related party transactions and balances			
Related parties include the shareholders, key management personnel, fellow subsidiaries, associates, joint ventures, directors and entities which are controlled directly or indirectly by the shareholders or directors or over which they exercise significant management influence.			
The significant transactions with the related parties for the year ended are as follows:			
Due from related party:			
Name of the party			
Vinsys Information Technology Consultancy (Abu Dhabi)		100,000	-
		<u>100,000</u>	<u>-</u>
Due to related party:			
Name of the party			
Vinsys Information Technology Consultancy (Abu Dhabi)		167,475	-
Mr. Amir Alam Abdul Azeez Khan		1,065,628	-
		<u>1,233,103</u>	<u>-</u>
12 Trade and other payables			
Trade payables		223,976	597,879
Other payables		284,765	245,502
Vat payable		37,196	20,611
		<u>545,937</u>	<u>863,992</u>



	Notes	2023	2022
		..AED..	
13 Revenue			
Revenue		12,143,821	11,818,636
		<u>12,143,821</u>	<u>11,818,636</u>
14 Cost of revenue			
Cost of revenue		3,761,833	4,571,858
		<u>3,761,833</u>	<u>4,571,858</u>
15 Administrative and general expenses			
Salaries and benefits		4,391,356	4,776,940
Rent		617,501	344,618
Business promotions and marketing expenses		270,128	188,154
Bank charges		61,857	-
Dues and subscriptions		98,274	-
Training expenses		175,356	-
Legal & professional charges		318,488	321,482
Tender fees		8,484	-
Repair and maintenance		45,604	37,107
Other general expenses		69,691	134,785
Insurance expenses		45,892	-
Stationery, postage and courier		47,507	10,581
Utilities		88,600	74,886
Visa and traveling		263,902	127,967
Foreign exchange loss		18,884	37,380
Depreciation		51,012	63,765
		<u>6,572,538</u>	<u>6,117,665</u>
16 Financial charges			
Interest on loan		25,000	79,257
		<u>25,000</u>	<u>79,257</u>

17 Risk management objectives and policies

The Company is exposed to various risks in relation to financial instruments. The main types of risks are market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company does not actively engage in the trading of financial assets for speculative purposes nor does it write options. The most significant financial risks to which the Company is exposed are described below:

(a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual security or its issuer or factors affecting all securities traded in the market. The Company is exposed to market risk through its use of financial instruments and specifically to currency risk, interest rate risk and certain other price risks, which result from both its operating and investing activities.

(b) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company does not have major exposure to foreign currencies thus currency risk is only in respect of other currencies which is not significant.



17 Risk management objectives and policies (continued)**(c) Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company is exposed to this risk for various financial instruments, such as trade and other receivables. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognized at the reporting date, as summarized below:

Classes of financial assets - carrying amounts:

Cash and cash equivalents	8	688,680	138,512
		<u>688,680</u>	<u>138,512</u>

The Company continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties, identified either individually or by group, and incorporates this information into its credit risk controls. The Company's policy is to deal only with creditworthy counterparties.

The Company's management considers that all the above financial assets that are not impaired or past due for each of the reporting dates under review are of good credit quality.

The credit risk for cash at bank is considered negligible, since the counterparties are reputable banks with high quality external credit ratings.

(d) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk also referred to as funding risk is the risk that an enterprise will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at close to its fair value.

Trade and other payables	12	545,937	863,992
		<u>545,937</u>	<u>863,992</u>

(e) Interest Risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the finance income or finance cost of the Company. The interest rate risk exposure is deemed not significant.

18 Fair value measurement

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the statement of financial position are grouped into three levels of fair value hierarchy. This grouping is determined based on the lowest level of significant inputs used in fair value measurement, as follows:

- i Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- ii Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- iii Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

None of the Company's financial instruments and non-financial asset and non-financial liabilities as at the reporting date are measured at fair value.

19 Capital management policies and procedures

The Company's capital management objectives are;

- i to ensure Company's ability to continue as a going concern;
- ii to maintain strong credit rating and healthy ratios to support business continuity;
- iii to maximize shareholder value; and
- iv to reduce cost of capital by maintaining optimal capital structure

The Company intends to achieve these objectives by pricing its services commensurate with the level of risk.



Notes	2023	2022
-------	------	------

..AED..

19 Capital management policies and procedures (continued)

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity, less cash and cash equivalents as presented on the face of the statement of financial position. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, sell assets or obtain shares facilities may be adjusted.

Capital as at the reporting dates under review is summarized as follows:

Total equity		1,884,450	2,454,243
Cash and cash equivalents	8	688,680	138,512

20 Contingencies & commitments

The Company does not have any contingencies and commitments on the reporting date.

21 General

21.1 There were no events after the reporting period that are required to be adjusted in these financial statements.

21.2 The financials statements were approved and authorized on May 26, 2023.

